FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
I am sending this request under the Freedom of Information Act to ask for the following information.
1. How many asylum seekers were allocated to your local authority area during 1st January 2019-31st December 2019?

2. How many asylum seekers were allocated to your local authority area during 1st January 2020-31st December 2020?

3. How many asylum seekers were allocated to your local authority area during 1st January 2021-31st December 2021?

4. How many asylum seekers were allocated to your local authority area during 1st January 2022-31st December 2022?
In response to questions 1 to 4, the Council does not hold this information. Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

This information is held by the Home Office only.  The following link directs you to the Information Governance Department at the Home Office;

How to make a freedom of information (FOI) request: Overview - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)
5. How many unaccompanied asylum seeking children [under UN rules you are a child until you are 18] were allocated to your local authority area during 1st January 2019-31st December 2019? Please provide the age of the youngest and oldest child for this year.
6 children were allocated        

Ages: Youngest:           14        Oldest:             17

6. How many unaccompanied asylum seeking children [under UN rules you are a child until you are 18] were allocated to your local authority area during 1st January 2020-31st December 2020? Please provide the age of the youngest and oldest child for this year.
8 children were allocated         

Ages: Youngest:           15        Oldest:             17

7. How many unaccompanied asylum seeking children [under UN rules you are a child until you are 18] were allocated to your local authority area during 1st January 2021-31st December 2021? Please provide the age of the youngest and oldest child for this year.
19 children were allocated         

Ages: Youngest:           15        Oldest:             17
8. How many unaccompanied asylum seeking children [under UN rules you are a child until you are 18] were allocated to your local authority area during 1st January 2021-31st December 2021? Please provide the age of the youngest and oldest child for this year.
19 children were allocated         

Ages: Youngest:           15        Oldest:             17

9. How many unaccompanied asylum seeking children [under UN rules you are a child until you are 18] were allocated to your local authority area during 1 January 2022-31 December 2022? Please provide the age of the youngest and oldest child for this year.

18 children were allocated         

Ages: Youngest:           14        Oldest:             17
10. How many men [under UN rules you are a child until you are 18] are currently [31 December 2022 or at the time of data investigation - please specify a date] claiming asylum and are in your local authority area?
11. How many women [under UN rules you are a child until you are 18] are currently [31 December 2022 or at the time of data investigation - please specify a date] claiming asylum and are in your local authority area? 
12. Please provide the list of countries from which adult asylum seekers originate e.g., Afghanistan, Syria, Pakistan, Sierra Leone etc.
In response to questions 10 to 12, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.  This information is held by the Home Office only.  The following link directs you to the Information Governance Department at the Home Office;

How to make a freedom of information (FOI) request: Overview - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)
13. Please provide the list of countries from which unaccompanied asylum seeking children seekers originate e.g., Afghanistan, Syria, Pakistan, Sierra Leone etc.
Afghanistan, Albania, Algeria, Chad, Eritrea, Iraq, Iran, Kuwait, Pakistan, Somalia, Sudan, Syria, Turkey, Vietnam.
14. How many unaccompanied asylum seeking children are currently [31 December 2022 or at the time of investigation - please specify a date] being housed in local authority property?
3.

15. How many unaccompanied asylum seeking children are currently [31 December 2022 or at the time of investigation - please specify a date] being housed in a hotel/B&B in your local authority area?
0.

16. Please confirm whether you are using private contractors or charities which are assisting you in providing housing/shelter for unaccompanied asylum seeking children asylum seekers.
We are not using private contractors etc.

17. Please confirm the names of the private contractors or charities your council is using/working with to house these unaccompanied asylum seeking children asylum seekers.
Not applicable.

18. When did their contracts begin? Neither Q17 nor Q18 should breach commercial acitivty FOIA rules. 
Not applicable.

19. Please confirm the number of asylum seekers who are being looked after by private contractors or charities on behalf of your local authority.
Not applicable.

20. How much is the government/Home Office contributing to the cost of looking after asylum seekers in your local authority area? Please may I have it for the years, 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022? It can either be calendar or fiscal years.
No funding was received for 2019/2020, 2020/2021 & 2021/2022. 

The first payment received covered the month of March 2022 but was received in 2022/2023 Financial Year £21,000 

              

To date for the financial year 22/23, the Council has received £94,500 for new arrivals in the City.
              

This brings the total to £115,500 to date for 2022/2023.

21. How much is the government/Home Office contributing to the cost of looking after unaccompanied asylum seeking children in your local authority area? Please may I have it for the years, 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022? It can either be calendar or fiscal years.
	
	2019-20 
	2020-21
	2021-22
	Projected 

2022-23

	Income
	542,070
	399,228
	680,922
	1,260.917


22. How much is your local authority spending on looking after asylum seekers? Please may I have it for the years, 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022? It can either be calendar or fiscal years. 
Please see the Councils response to your question 20 above in terms of amount received. For the period in question, the Council have spent the full £115,500 provided to date.
23. How much is your local authority spending on looking after unaccompanied asylum seeking children? Please may I have it for the years, 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022? It can either be calendar or fiscal years.
	
	2019-20
	2020-21
	2021-22
	Projected

2022-233

	Expenditure
	387,652
	143,455
	424,372
	943,100


24. How much in total is being allocated to private contractors/charities to look after asylum seekers? This should not breach business confidentiality. Instead, this is a generic public interest question. Please may I have it for the years, 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022? It can either be calendar or fiscal years.
The Council do not pay any private contractors etc. to support asylum seekers.
To provide clarity:

· regarding 'local authority property', I mean local authority housing, hotels you may be using and/or children's homes and foster homes. In other words, wherever children are being looked after.

· please include figures for the national transfer scheme and the actual number of looked after children (LAC) who are also unaccompanied asylum seeking children (USAC) starters in each year.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
